## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Criminal Appeal No.986/2015

THE SORDAR, SKHEMBOR KHONGJIREM

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE REGISTRAR GENERAL, HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA Respondent(s) (with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/08/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr.Adv.

> Mr. Avnish Pandey, Adv. Ms. Sneha Kalita, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The submission made by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Appellant is that the Appellant has not violated any direction passed by the Learned Single Judge; that he was not a party in those proceedings; and that he has only issued a residency certificate which has not been prohibited by the Impugned Order which is under Appeal before the Division Bench.

Issue notice returnable on 24th August, 2015.

(USHA BHARDWAJ) AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI) COURT MASTER