Listed on: 24.08.2015

Court No.:

Item :

SECTION-II

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 986 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 12278 OF 2015

(Application for stay)

The Sordar, Skhembor Khongjirem

...Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

Registrar General

High Court of Meghalaya & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on  $3^{\rm rd}$  August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The submission made by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Appellant is that the Appellant has not violated any direction passed by the Learned Single Judge; that he was not a party in those proceedings; and that he has only issued a residency certificate which has not been prohibited by the Impugned Order which is under Appeal before the Division Bench.

Issue notice returnable on 24th August, 2015. "

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on  $24^{\rm th}$  August, 2015 was issued to the Respondent/State by registered post A.D. on  $8^{\rm th}$  August, 2015.

Service of Show Cause Notice is awaited.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 21st day of August, 2015.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Sneha Kalita, Advocate

422, Lawyer's Chambers, M.C. Setalvad,

S.C.I., N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR